absence of carbon revenue benefits and compared to the benchmark of
11.72% is not economically and financially attractive.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been carried out by PO for a reasonable range of
variations i.e. +/-10% of major parameters, and this was found to be as per paragraph
27 of investment analysis tool version 11.0.

At the time of decision, the PO had considered the project cost, tariff rate and O&M
cost for the sensitivity analysis, as per FSR /2/. Also, electricity tariff is assessed
under sensitivity analysis though tariff considered for the project activity is fixed for
first 10 years and average of spot market tariff for next 15 years of the lifetime of the
project activity conservatively.

These parameters have material impact on the investment analysis. The project
participant has considered all the variables that constitute more than 20% of either
total project costs or total project revenue i.e. Project Cost, tariff and O&M cost in the
sensitivity analysis and hence this is found to be in line with paragraph 27 of
investment analysis tool version 11.0. The impact of +/-10 % variation in these
variables is summarized as below;

Parameters
Variation (%)

-10% -5% +5% +10%

Electricity revenue (electricity
tariff & electricity generation)

9.64 8.44 6.32 5.37

Project Investment Cost  7.79 7.56 7.12 6.89

O&M Cost  5.06 6.21 8.44 9.53

Benchmark  11.72%

Based on above results, it can be concluded that the equity IRR of the project activity
is not crossing the benchmark even with +/-10% variations in the critical parameters.
It is verified that the Project IRR crosses the benchmark if:

• Electricity revenue increased by 20%. However, since the project is already
in operation, the verification has cross-checked the electricity generation
record from 2016-2022 /24/ and found that the actual average electricity
generation is around the estimated value of 37,856,436 kWh/ year. The
annual generation of wind project is very variable year by year depends on